Version 6
Utah State Dept. of Health                               837 PROFESSIONAL
Division of Health Care Financing  COMPANION GUIDE
Utah Specific Transaction Instructions
837 Health Care Claim: Professional
ASCX12N 837 (004010X098A1)
The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) requires that
Medicaid, and all health insurance payers in the United States, comply with the

type of accident.
215 2300 PWK01 Attachment Report
Type Code
Required if documentation is
needed to support the claim.
Claims may deny, however once
documentation is received the
claim will be re-processed.
216 2300 PWK02 Attachment
Transmission Code
“BM”, “FX” , “EM”
216 2300 PWK06 Attachment Control
Number
Must be unique with each claim
and each attachment associated
to the claim.  Attachment control
number and provider Medicaid ID
must be submitted on attachment.
228 2300 REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
“G1" for prior authorizations.
Utah Medicaid does not utilize
referral numbers.
Page 3 of 6
Version 6
Utah State Dept. of Health                               837 PROFESSIONAL
Division of Health Care Financing  COMPANION GUIDE
Page Loop Segment Data Element Values / Comments
228 2300 REF02 Prior Authorization or
Referral Number
Use the 7 digit prior authorization
number assigned by Utah
Medicaid.
230 2300 REF02 Claim Original
Reference Number
When codes “6", “7" or “8" are
submitted in 2300 CLM05-3, the
Transaction Control Number
(TCN) assigned to the original
claim must be reported.
232 2300 REF02 CLIA Number The first CLIA number will be
used for claims processing.
266 2300 HI01-HI08 Diagnosis Code The first 4 diagnosis codes will be
used for claims processing.
283 2310A NM101 Entity Identifier Code “DN”  - Referrals must be
obtained from the Primary Care
Provider listed on the Medicaid
card.
288 2310A REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
“1G”
289 2310A REF02 Referring Provider
Secondary Identifier
Use the Unique Provider
Identification Number (UPIN) as
supplied by the Primary Care
Provider.
291 2310B NM101 Entity Identifier Code “82” – Rendering provider
296 2310B REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
“1D”
297 2310B REF02 Rendering Provider
Secondary Identifier
Use the 12 digit identifier
assigned by Utah Medicaid.
318 2320 SBR Other Subscriber
Information
If the patient has Medicare or